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(PAGE 1-1) WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE

DECAL ASSEMBLY



Revised November 2002 due to

update to this figure.                             Figure 1-1

PART NO. DESCRIPTION  QTY SERIAL NO REMARKS

1-1 1 2326-621 DECAL-VERMEER 2 3/8" X 11 7/8" 2
1-1 2 2326-940 DECAL-NOTICE TO OWNERS 1
1-1 3 2326-949 DECAL-WARNING 1 1/2" X 3 1/2" 1
1-1 4 70000-170 DECAL-RED REFLECTOR 2

7000B-068 DECAL-RED REFLECTOR (WR-20 SN 4375 & UP)
(WR-22 SN 1801 & UP) 2

1-1 5 70000-722 DECAL-AMBER REFLECTOR 2
7000B-069 DECAL-AMBER REFLECTOR (WR-24 SN 449 & UP) 2

1-1 6 70000-774 DECAL 2 1/2" VERMEER STRIPE A/R
1-1 7 70000-922 DECAL-MODEL WR-20 2
1-1 8 70000-926 DECAL-WARNING 1
1-1 9 70000-927 DECAL-TRANSPORT LOCK 1
1-1 10 70000-923 DECAL-MODEL WR-22 2
1-1 11 70000-924 DECAL-MODEL WR-24 2
1-1 12 7000A-551 DECAL-LUBE CHART (COMMON) 1

84530-152 DECAL ASSEMBLY WR-20 (INC. REF. 1-12)
84530-153 DECAL ASSEMBLY WR-22 (INC. REF. 1-6, 8-10 & 12)
84530-154 DECAL ASSEMBLY WR-24 (INC. REF. 1-6, 8, 9, 11 & 12)

WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE (PAGE 1-1A)

DECAL ASSEMBLY

REF. NO.
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PIVOT HEAD ASSEMBLY
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in parts list.  Changed items marked w/                             Figure 1-2

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY SERIAL NO REMARKS

1-2 1 115625-001 SUPPORT FOR HEAD 2
1-2 2 121459-001 PLATE-SUPPORT SPRING 2
1-2 3 115648-001 HEAD FOR FRAME L.H. (SHOWN) 1

115627-001 HEAD FOR FRAME R.H. 1
1-2 4 115643-001 PIVOT FOR FRAME L.H. (SHOWN) 1

115628-001 PIVOT FOR FRAME R.H. 1
1-2 5 115642-001 PIVOT MOVEABLE L.H. (SHOWN) 1

115629-001 PIVOT MOVEABLE R.H. 1
1-2 6 115653-001 PIVOT HEAD/FRAME 2
1-2 7 507093-040 SCREW-HCS,M12-1.75X40,8.8,YZ 16
1-2 8 121460-001 SPRING GUIDE 2
1-2 9 506037-055 SCREW-HCS,M16-2.00X55,8.8,YZ 2
1-2 10 506039-150 SCREW-HCS,M20-2.50X150,8.8,YZ 2
1-2 11 507092-120 SCREW-HCS,M10X120,8.8,YZ 2
1-2 12 575-001 NUT-HEX,M12-1.75,CL8,YZ 16
1-2 13 506044-016 NUT-HEX TOPLOCK,M16-2.00,YZ 2
1-2 14 507085-020 NUT-HEX FLNGLOCK,M20-2.50,10.9,YZ 2
1-2 15 506044-024 NUT-HEX T.L.,M24-3.00,YZ 2
1-2 16 506044-010 NUT-HEX T.L.,M10-1.50,YZ 2
1-2 17 122405-001 SAFETY LOOP 2
1-2 18 115651-001 SPRING 2
1-2 19 1793-005 HAIR PIN COTTER-.125 WIRE 4
1-2 20 130854-003 PIN-5/8X4 V.L. 45 DEG. BENT 2
1-2 21 115645-001 GREASER M10 4
1-2 22 115646-001 RING 2
1-2 23 130854-001 PIN-5/8X3.25 V.L. 45 DEG. BENT 2
1-2 24 506047-012 WASHER-LOCK M12,YZ 16
1-2 25 *115649-002 CENTER SLEEVE 2
1-2 26 506038-050 SCREW-HCS,M18-2.50X50,8.8,YZ,D933,FT 2
1-2 27 507085-018 NUT-HEX FLNGLOCK,M18-2.50,10.9,YZ 2
1-2 28 *115649-003 ROD WITH BLADE & ONE HOLE 2
1-2 29 *115649-004 ROD WITH BLADE & TWO HOLES 2
1-2 30 506043-018 NUT-HEX,NYL,M18 -2.50,YZ,D985 1

*115649-001 COMPLETE TURNBUCKLE (INC. REF. 25, 28 & 29)

WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE (PAGE 1-2A)

PIVOT HEAD ASSEMBLY

REF. NO.



(PAGE 1-2B) WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK











WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE (1-6A)

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Revised November 2002 due to 
update to this figure.                         Figure 1-8

(PAGE 1-7) WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE

(WR-22 PRIOR TO SN 2151) (WR-24 PRIOR TO SN 499)
PULL TYPE HITCH ASSEMBLY (WR-20 PRIOR TO SN 5424)



Revised November 2002 due to

update to this figure.                         Figure 1-8

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY SERIAL NO. REMARKS

1-8 1 115688-001 STAND FOR DRAWBAR 1
1-8 2 115689-001 DRAWBAR 1
1-8 3 115691-001 SUPPORT GROUND WHEEL LH 1
1-8 4 1443-017 CHAIN-1/4" P4X59.2 SAFETY 1
1-8 5 115692-001 CYLINDER GUIDE ZINCED 1
1-8 6 115693-001 TOOLBAR 8 WITH RAKE 1

115694-001 TOOLBAR 10 WITH RAKE 1
115695-001 TOOLBAR 12 WITH RAKE 1

1-8 7 115696-001 U BRACKET ZINCED M12X102 4
1-8 8 506046-012 WASHER-FLAT, M12, YZ, D125A 4
1-8 9 575-001 NUT-HEX, M12-1.75, YZ, D934 12
1-8 10 115690-001 SUPPORT GROUND WHEEL RH 1
1-8 11 115724-001 PIN FOR STAND 1
1-8 12 115658-001 SPLIT PIN RD.2,5 1
1-8 13 506037-045 SCREW-HCS, M16-2.00X45, 8.8, CL8, YZ 2
1-8 14 121470-001 HITCH-DRAWBAR 1
1-8 15 70000-927 DECAL-TRANSPORT LOCK 1
1-8 16 2326-940 DECAL-NOTICE TO OWNERS 1
1-8 17 70000-926 DECAL-WARNING 1
1-8 18 2326-949 DECAL-WARNING 1
1-8 19 70000-922 DECAL-MODEL WR-20 2

70000-923 DECAL-MODEL WR-22 2
70000-924 DECAL-MODEL WR-24 2

1-8 20 115699-001 SCREW-TE M14X140 4
1-8 21 506044-014 NUT-HEX TL, M14-2.00, YZ 4
1-8 22 70000-722 DECAL-AMBER REFLECTOR 2

7000B-069 DECAL-AMBER REFLECTOR (WR-24 SN 449 & UP) 2
1-8 23 70000-170 DECAL-RED REFLECTIVE 2

7000B-068 DECAL-RED REFLECTOR (WR-20 SN 4375 & UP)
(WR-22 SN 1801 & UP) 2

1-8 24 114676-001 PLATE-REFLECTOR 2
1-8 25 115725-001 SUPPORT FOR CYLINDER STAND 1
1-8 26 121471-001 PLATE 2
1-8 27 *507407-140 SCREW-HCS, M12-1.75X140, 10.9, YZ 12
1-8 28 64108-001 WASHER-M12 LOCK 12
1-8 29 506044-016 NUT-HEX TL, M16-2.00, YZ 2
1-8 30 7000A-551 DECAL-LUBE CHART (COMMON) 1
1-8 31 7000B-504 DECAL-PATENT 1

WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE (1-7A)

REF. NO.

PULL TYPE HITCH ASSEMBLY (WR-20 PRIOR TO SN 5424)
(WR-22 PRIOR TO SN 2151) (WR-24 PRIOR TO SN 499)
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PULL TYPE HITCH ASSEMBLY (WR-20 STARTING W/SN 5424)
(WR-22 STARTING W/SN 2151) (WR-24 STARTING W/SN 499)
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PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY SERIAL NO. REMARKS

1-8A 1 115688-001 STAND FOR DRAWBAR 1
1-8A 2 115689-001 DRAWBAR 1
1-8A 3 115691-001 SUPPORT GROUND WHEEL LH 1
1-8A 4 1443-017 CHAIN-1/4" P4X59.2 SAFETY 1
1-8A 5 115692-001 CYLINDER GUIDE ZINCED 1
1-8A 6 115693-001 TOOLBAR 8 WITH RAKE 1

115694-001 TOOLBAR 10 WITH RAKE 1
115695-001 TOOLBAR 12 WITH RAKE 1

1-8A 7 7000B-504 DECAL-PATENT 1
1-8A 8 506046-012 WASHER-FLAT, M12, YZ, D125A 4
1-8A 9 575-001 NUT-HEX, M12-1.75, YZ, D934 8
1-8A 10 115690-001 SUPPORT GROUND WHEEL RH 1
1-8A 11 115724-001 PIN FOR STAND 1
1-8A 12 115658-001 SPLIT PIN RD.2,5 1
1-8A 13 506037-045 SCREW-HCS, M16-2.00X45, 8.8, CL8, YZ 2
1-8A 14 121470-001 HITCH-DRAWBAR 1
1-8A 15 70000-927 DECAL-TRANSPORT LOCK 1
1-8A 16 2326-940 DECAL-NOTICE TO OWNERS 1
1-8A 17 70000-926 DECAL-WARNING 1
1-8A 18 2326-949 DECAL-WARNING 1
1-8A 19 70000-922 DECAL-MODEL WR-20 2

70000-923 DECAL-MODEL WR-22 2
70000-924 DECAL-MODEL WR-24 2

1-8A 20 508477-140 SCREW-HCS M14X140, 10.9, YZ 4
1-8A 21 506044-014 NUT-HEX TL, M14-2.00, YZ 4
1-8A 22 70000-722 DECAL-AMBER REFLECTOR 2

7000B-069 DECAL-AMBER REFLECTOR (WR-24 SN 449 & UP) 2
1-8A 23 70000-170 DECAL-RED REFLECTIVE 2

7000B-068 DECAL-RED REFLECTOR (WR-20 SN 4375 & UP)
(WR-22 SN 1801 & UP) 2

1-8A 24 114676-001 PLATE-REFLECTOR 2
1-8A 25 115725-001 SUPPORT FOR CYLINDER STAND 1
1-8A 26 121471-001 PLATE 2
1-8A 27 507407-140 SCREW-HCS, M12-1.75X140, 10.9, YZ 12
1-8A 28 64108-001 WASHER-M12 LOCK 16
1-8A 29 506044-016 NUT-HEX TL, M16-2.00, YZ 2
1-8A 30 7000A-551 DECAL-LUBE CHART (COMMON) 1

WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE (1-7C)

PULL TYPE HITCH ASSEMBLY (WR-20 STARTING W/SN 5424)

REF. NO.

(WR-22 STARTING W/SN 2151) (WR-24 STARTING W/SN 499)





THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



CREATED AUGUST, 2003 DUE TO
ADDITION OF LISTED ITEMS                         Figure 1-10

(PAGE 1-9) WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE

(WR-22 S/N 3531 & UP) (WR-24 S/N 719 & UP)
MANUAL BOX ASSEMBLY (WR20 S/N 9245 & UP)



CREATED AUGUST, 2003 DUE TO
ADDITION OF LISTED ITEMS                         Figure 1-10

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY SERIAL NO. REMARKS

1-10 1 510502-816 PLATE- MOUNTING 1
1-10 2 142410-001 CASE-6"X9"X1" OPERATOR MANUAL 1
1-10 3 510502-817 WR20/22/24 MINI OPERATORS HANDBOOK ASSY. 1
1-10 4 506031-035 SCREW-HCS,M6-1.00X35,8.8,YZ,D931,PT 2
1-10 5 128478-001 NUT-HEX NYL M6-1.00 YZ D985 2
1-10 6 506046-006 WASHER-FLAT,M6,YZ,D,125A 2
1-10 7 2326-940 DECAL-NOTICE TO OWNERS 1

WR-20/WR-22/WR-24 WHEEL RAKE (1-9A)

REF. NO.

MANUAL BOX ASSEMBLY (WR20 S/N 9245 & UP)
(WR-22 S/N 3531 & UP) (WR-24 S/N 719 & UP)
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